Universal Charging
and Testing Unit
FPU-1
For Bladder, Piston and
Diaphragm Accumulators
1. DESCRIPTION
1.1. FUNCTION
The charging and testing unit

2. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
2.1. MODEL CODE
(also order example)
FPU-1 250 F 2.5 G2 A1 K
Universal charging and testing unit
Gauge indication range
0 - 10 bar 0 - 145 psi 10
0 - 25 bar 0 - 363 psi 25
0 - 100 bar 0 - 1450 psi 100
0 - 250 bar 0 - 3626 psi 250
0 - 400 bar 0 - 5714 psi 400
Charging hose
F = for 200 bar nitrogen bottle
with connection W24.32 x 1/14 (DIN 477, Part 1)
FM = for 300 bar nitrogen bottle
with connection M30 x 1.5 (DIN 477, Part 5)
FW = for 300 bar nitrogen bottle
with connection W30 x 2 (CEN)
Length of charging hose
2.5 m 2.5
4.0 m 4
Special lengths on request
Adaptor G for nitrogen bottles
See table under point 10 (page 15)
Adaptor  A
A1 = M16 x 1.5
A2 = 5/8 - 18 UNF
A3 = 7/8 - 14 UNF
A4 = 7/8 - 14 UNF
A5 = M8 x 1
A6 = G 3/4 A
A7 = G 1/4
A8 = G 3/4
A9 = Vg 8
A10 = 7/8 – 14 UNF
A11 = M16 x 2
D4 = 5/8 - 18 UNF
(Material no. 366374)
other adaptors on request
Protective case
Accessories (Please give full details when ordering.)
Gas safety valve with intermediate piece (see point 5.3.).
Pressure reducer (see point 5.1.).
Adaptor for connector D (see point 4.1.).
Wrench 14x15 (material no. 1011065).
Allen key SW6 (material no. 1005164).
Valve tool for gas valve (material no. 616886).
(A3 is supplied as standard)
1.2. INTERVALS BETWEEN
CHECKING
On the whole, nitrogen losses on
HYDAC hydraulic accumulators
are very low. However, a regular
check of the gas pre-charge
pressure is recommended to
prevent the piston from hitting the
cover plate or the bladder or
diaphragm from becoming too
deformed, if there is a drop in the
pressure p0.
The pre-charge pressure p0 as
shown on the label or the
accumulator body, must be re-set
after every new installation or
repair and then checked at least
once during the following week.
If no nitrogen loss is detected, a
further check should be made
after approx. 4 months. If after
this period no change in the
pressure is found, a yearly check
should be sufficient.
1.3. CONSTRUCTION

TS   -20/80 °C   PS   370 BAR   14/03/452
5.3.1 Model code
(also ordering example)
GSV6 - 10 - CE0034.ENISO4126-1.6.G. 195. 330
Gas safety valve
Component code
Flow rate Q in kg/h
(see table, point 5.3.2)
Pressure setting p in bar
(see table, point 5.3.2)
5.3.2 Types of GSV6 5.3.3 Type of construction
Direct-acting gas safety valve
nominal width 6 mm
5.3.4 Design
PED 97/23/EC,
EN ISO41236-1, EN 13445-6
Others on request
5.3.5 Module category
IV to PED 97/23/EC
Module B + D (EC prototype test)
module G (EC individual test)
on request
5.3.6 Materials
stainless steel,
closing element with flexible
seat seal
5.3.7 Operating pressure range
30 to 370 bar
5.3.8 Temperature range
-20 to +80 °C
5.3.9 Operating fluid
Nitrogen (N2)
5.3.10 Mounting position
optional
5.3.11 Weight
1.1 kg
12
E
3.
50
1.
8/
08
.0
3
6. CHARGING AND TESTING BLOCK F + P
The HYDAC charging and testing block F+P is used to charge and test
back-up type hydraulic accumulators.  It has connections for the charging
and testing unit FPU-1 and for pressure gauges.  As a safety function,
a gas safety valve GSV6 can be fitted.  In addition it allows the back-up
nitrogen bottles to be shut off from the hydraulic accumulator.
6.1. BACK-UP TYPE HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR WITH CHARGING
AND TESTING BLOCK
nitrogen bottles
hydraulic
accumulator
safety and
shut-off block
charging and testing block
connection for gas safety valve
connection for charging and testing unit  FPU-1
5.4. INTERMEDIATE PIECE GSV6-10-CE
Intermediate piece for fitting the gas safety valve GSV6 between the
200 bar nitrogen bottle and the charging and testing unit FPU-1
(material no. 242558)
Weight: 0.5 kg